# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.		10/08/2008	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Black & Decker Corporation	
Street Address:	701 East Joppa Road	
City:	Towson	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21286	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2900634	FLEX PORTER - CABLE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)429-3902

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-429-3000

Email: ipdocketing@steptoe.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel Hofstatter, Steptoe & Johnson LLP

Address Line 1: 1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14470.0028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rachel Hofstatter
Signature:	/Rachel Hofstatter/
Date:	11/13/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003887 FRAME: 0467

900120658

Total Attachments: 1

source=FLEX PORTER CABLE Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003887 FRAME: 0468 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc., a Maryland corporation, having a business

address at 701 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland 21286, is the owner of U.S. Trademark

Registration No. 2,900,634 for the mark FLEX PORTER-CABLE (Stylized);

WHEREAS, The Black & Decker Corporation, a Maryland corporation, having a

business address at 701 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland 21286, is desirous of acquiring said

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,900,634 together with that mark and the goodwill of the

business symbolized by the mark and said trademark registration;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration hereof and other good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc. does

hereby assign and transfer to The Black & Decker Corporation all right, title and interest in and

to said mark and said registration, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the

use of and symbolized by that trademark with all rights to sue and recover damages and/or

profits for past infringements.

BLACK & DECKER (U.S.) INC.

By: Kales E. Fenton

Name: Charles E. Fenton

Title: Vice President & Asst Secy

Date: Oct. 8, 2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003887 FRAME: 0469

**RECORDED: 11/13/2008**